dated 14.01.2024 (RUD - O2). After purifying the said chemical mix

substance affixed with a blue coloured underwear consisting of Gold &

Chemical mix, gold bar weighing 889.30 Grams having purity

999.0/24 Kt. was recovered which is having Tariff Value of

Rs.5O,12,384/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Twelve Thousand Three Hundred

Eighty Four Only) and Market Value of Rs.57,44,878/- (Rupees Fifty

seven Lakhs Forty four Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Eight Only)

which has been calculated as per the Notification No. 95/2023-Customs

(N.T.) dated 29.12.2023 (gold) and Notification No. OL/2o24-Customs

(N.T.) dated 05.01.2024 (exchange rate). The outcome of the said

testing is summarized as under:

The image of gold bar derived from chemical mix substance

[...]

documents inside the Customs Area, the same fall under the category

of 'Smuggled Goods' and stand liable for confiscation under the

Customs Act, 1962. Therefore, the said one gold bar weighing 889.30

Grams having purity 24KT 1999.0 and having Tarilf Value of

Rs.50,12,384/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Twelve Thousand Three Hundred

Eighty Four Only) and Market Value of Rs.57,44,878/- (Rupees Fifty

seven Lakhs Forty four Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Eight Only)

from the semi-solid paste of gold and chemical mix substance covered

with white tape and affixed with a blue coloured underwear weighing

889.30 grams, and the White coloured tape used to cover the semi

solid substance consisting of Gold & Chemical mix were placed under

[...]

accompanied baggage in the prescribed form.

Contravention and violation of laws:

4. It therefore appears that:

(i) An unknown passenger(s)/person(s) had attempted to

smuggle/improperly import One Gold Bar weighing

889.30 Grams having purity 24KT /999.O and having Tariff

Value of Rs.50,12,384/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Twelve

Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Four Only) and Market

Value of Rs.57,44,878/- (Rupees FiFty seven Lakhs Forty

four Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Eight Only) derived

from the semi solid substance consisting of Gold &
Chemical mix, totally weighing 889.30 grams covered with

white tape and affixed with a blue coloured underwear,

with a deliberate intention to evade the payment of
Customs duty and fraudulently circumventing the

[...]

(v) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the

burden of proving that the One Gold Bar weighing 889.30

Grams having purity 24KT /999.0 and having Tariff Value

of Rs.50,12,384/- (Rupees Fifty Lakhs Twelve Thousand

Three Hundred Eighty Four Only) and Market Value of

Rs.57,44,878/- (Rupees Fifty seven Lakhs Forty four

Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Eight Only) derived from

the semi solid substance consisting of Gold & Chemical mix

totally weighing 889.30 grams concealed in the white

coloured tape recovered from the dustbin of wash room at

Terminal-1 SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad is not smuggled

goods, is upon the said unknown passenger(s)/ person(s)

[...]

Commissioner of Customs, having his office located at 2ndFloor,

'Custom House' Building, Near All India Radio, Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad-380 009, as to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 889,30 grams having purily 24Kf /
999.0 and having Tariff Value of Rs.5O,12,384/- (Rupees

Fifty Lakhs Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Eighty Four Only)

and Market Value of Rs.57,44,878/- (Rupees Fifty seven

Lakhs Forty four Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Eight Only)

derived from the semi solid substance consisting of Gold &

Chemical mix totally weighing 889.30 Grams concealed in the

White coloured tape recovered from the dustbin of wash room

at Terminal-1 SVPI Airport, Ahmedabad and placed under

seizure under Panchnama proceedings dated 74.07.2024 and